

18/04/2023 NN-ICB/23/253

Dear Requestor

RE: Freedom of Information Request

With reference to your request for information I can confirm in accordance with Section 1 (1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 that we do hold the information that you have requested. A response to your request is below.

In the request you asked:

Could the ICB tell me how many care homes each NHS Notts PCN have, and the number of care home residents within each PCN please?

Please see the table below for a response to your FOI request, Appendix A provides the category of patients that have a placement in the care homes.

The number of total occupied beds varies daily and the figure provides is accurate as of the 18th April 2023.

PCN	Total Homes	Total Occupied Beds as of 18 th April 2023
Arnold and Calverton	7	188
Arrow Health	14	283
Ashfield North	22	567
Ashfield South	15	319
BACHS	11	288
Bestwood & Sherwood	23	423
Bullwell & Top Valley	12	324
Byron	17	434
City South	4	98
Clifton & Meadows	8	210
Larwood & Bawtry	11	334

Mansfield North	17	421
Newark	20	440
Newgate	6	200
Nottingham City East	12	196
Nottingham West	30	776
Radford & Mary Potter	10	155
Retford & Villages	25	416
Rosewood	18	295
Rushcliffe	43	1002
Sherwood	23	463
Synergy Health	5	179

If you are unhappy with the way in which your request has been handled, NHS Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) have an internal review procedure through which you can raise any concerns you might have. Further details of this procedure can be obtained by contacting Lucy Branson, Associate Director of Governance via lucy.branson@nhs.net or by writing to FOI Team at NHS Nottingham and Nottinghamshire ICB, Sir John Robinson House, Sir John Robinson Way, Arnold, Daybrook, Nottingham, NG5 6DA.

If you remain dissatisfied with the outcome of the internal review, you can apply to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO), who will consider whether the organisation has complied with its obligations under the Act and can require the organisation to remedy any problems. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by NHS Nottingham and Nottinghamshire ICB. You can find out more about how to do this, and about the Act in general, on the Information Commissioner's Office website at: https://ico.org.uk/for-the-public/

Complaints to the Information Commissioner's Office should be sent to:

FOI/EIR Complaints Resolution, Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. Telephone 0303 123 1113 or report a concern via https://ico.org.uk/concerns/

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information (FOI) Officer on behalf of *NHS Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board*

notts.foi@nhs.net

All information we have provided is subject to the provisions of the Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2015. Accordingly, if the information has been made available for re-use under the Open Government Licence (OGL) a request to re-use is not required, but the license conditions must be met. You must not re-use any previously unreleased information without having the consent of NHS Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board. Should you wish to re-use previously unreleased information then you must make your request in writing (email will suffice) to the FOI Lead via notts.foi@nhs.net. All requests for re-use will be responded to within 20 working days of receipt.

Appendix A

This is a full category list that is provided by the CQC and implemented by Nottinghamshire and Nottingham ICB.

- 1. Caring for adults over 65 yrs
- 2. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Caring for people whose rights are restricted under the Mental Health Act, Dementia, Physical disabilities
- 3. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Caring for people whose rights are restricted under the Mental Health Act, Mental health conditions, Substance misuse problems
- 4. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia
- 5. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Eating disorders, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 6. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Eating disorders, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment, Substance misuse problems
- 7. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities
- 8. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 9. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment, Substance misuse problems
- 10. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Learning disabilities, Physical disabilities
- 11. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Mental health conditions
- 12. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities
- 13. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 14. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities, Substance misuse problems
- 15. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Mental health conditions, Sensory impairment, Substance misuse problems
- 16. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Physical disabilities
- 17. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 18. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Eating disorders, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 19. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Eating disorders, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment, Substance misuse problems
- 20. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Eating disorders, Learning disabilities, Physical disabilities
- 21. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Learning disabilities
- 22. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions
- 23. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities
- 24. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 25. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Sensory impairment
- 26. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Learning disabilities, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 27. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Learning disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 28. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Learning disabilities, Substance misuse problems
- 29. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Mental health conditions
- 30. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities
- 31. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Mental health conditions, Substance misuse problems

- 32. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Physical disabilities
- 33. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 34. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia
- 35. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Eating disorders, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 36. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Eating disorders, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 37. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Learning disabilities
- 38. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Learning disabilities, Physical disabilities
- 39. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Learning disabilities, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 40. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Mental health conditions
- 41. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities
- 42. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 43. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Physical disabilities
- 44. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 45. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Dementia, Sensory impairment
- 46. Caring for adults over 65 yrs, Physical disabilities
- 47. Caring for children, Learning disabilities
- 48. Caring for children, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities
- 49. Caring for children, Learning disabilities, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 50. Caring for adults under 65 yrs, Caring for people whose rights are restricted under the Mental Health Act, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities, Substance misuse problems
- 51. Caring for adults under 65 yrs, Dementia, Eating disorders, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 52. Caring for adults under 65 yrs, Eating disorders, Learning disabilities
- 53. Caring for adults under 65 yrs, Learning disabilities
- 54. Caring for adults under 65 yrs, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions
- 55. Caring for adults under 65 yrs, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities
- 56. Caring for adults under 65 yrs, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 57. Caring for adults under 65 yrs, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Sensory impairment
- 58. Caring for adults under 65 yrs, Learning disabilities, Physical disabilities
- 59. Caring for adults under 65 yrs, Learning disabilities, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 60. Caring for adults under 65 yrs, Learning disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 61. Caring for adults under 65 yrs, Mental health conditions
- 62. Caring for adults under 65 yrs, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 63. Caring for children, Learning disabilities
- 64. Dementia, Learning disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 65. Eating disorders, Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions
- 66. Learning disabilities
- 67. Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions
- 68. Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities
- 69. Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 70. Learning disabilities, Mental health conditions, Sensory impairment
- 71. Learning disabilities, Physical disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 72. Learning disabilities, Sensory impairment
- 73. Mental health conditions